Aerial Photography and Photogrammetry
In Georgia
LEWIS W. VERNER, State Highway Locating Engineer, Georgia State Highway
Department
• BEFORE 1940 county maps, U. S. Geological Survey quadrangle sheets, and other
maps of Georgia were few, of scattered areas, and inadequate for any type of highway
planning or location.
In order to do any amount of planning or location, it was necessary for the field

3 tower-mounted stainless steel 25-gal storage tanks with plastic pipes and gravity
flow to a l l developing trays.
Numbering System
The beginning of each flight is shown on the f i r s t picture and the ending on the last
flight picture. The North and South flights are numbered from West to East and the East
and West flights are numbered from North to South. The individual pictures are numbered
consecutively from South to North and West to East throughout the job, regardless of the
direction flown. The identification shown on the left edge of each picture, in the for
ward direction, is the date of photography, scale per inch, county code number. State
route number, or other special designation as C.R. (county road), F.D. (flood dam
age), S.M. (Stone Mountain), and flight number and picture number.
Filing System
Al l photography is numbered according to the county code number and flight num
bers. A master record of photography is kept on a county map. On this record are
kept the flight numbers, scale per inch, and date of photography.
A card record of all photography is kept by counties. On this card are shown the
same identification that appears on each picture, a description of the coverage, and
the number of the f i lm roU.
Each rol l of exposed and numbered f i lm is numbered consecutively as completed and
is filed in a custom-made file rack. A record showing the request and disposition of
any photography or mapping is kept on a work card. This card follows the processing
through the plant and is then filed as a permanent record.
A E R I A L P H O T O G R A M
M E T R I C L A 8
O
D R I V E a PARKING
Q O O O O
WALK
DRIVE a P A R K I N G A R E A
Figure 2. Physical plant. Division of Siarveys & Aerial Mapping (scale: 1 in . = 20 f t ) .
MAPPING
In 1958 a photogrammetric section was established. For the purpose of photogram
metric mapping, layouts, computations, and tracing, a specially designed building was
constructed. Figure 4 shows the floor plan of this building.
Controls
Al l controls are by ground methods. At the present time, no bridging is done. The
equipment for ground controls is as follows:
2 Wild T-2 theodolites;
3 Zeiss self-leveling levels;
1 Wild precise level;
1 Tellurometer, master (microwave measuring instrument);
2 Tellurometers, remote (microwave measuring instruments);
1 Friden square root calculator. Model SRW;
1 Monroe calculator model No. 8N213;
1 K and E 30-sec transit;
1 K and E Wye level; and
1 K and E plane table and alidade.
With these items, the necessary accessories for running precise surveys—cali
brated chains, thermometers, barometers, psychrometers, line rods, tripods, optical